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The District is committed to protecting the public health and preserving the environment 
while minimizing facility and operating costs.  The District has approximately 1,500 
miles of sewer pipeline, ranging in size from 6 inches to 102 inches in diameter, and 19 
sewage-pumping stations (three of which are privately owned) in the District’s sewage 
collection system.  The District is the sole provider of wastewater service within the 
District limits (see map of service area).  Residents make up the largest segment of the 
District’s customer base representing approximately 82% of the Sewer Service Charge 
revenue.  The District’s treatment capacity has grown from 4.5 million gallons per day 
(mgd) initiated in 1948 to 53.8 mgd currently.  Bonds, state grants, federal grants, and 
pay-as-you-go resources of the District have financed expansions.   
 
The District also provides an alternative source of water for irrigation by producing high 
quality recycled water.  Recycled water can safely be used on freeway landscaping, 
street medians, golf courses, athletic fields, parks, playgrounds, schoolyards and multi-
family residential common areas.   
 
In addition to its wastewater responsibility, the District also teamed with Mountain View 
Sanitary District and other local governments to build and operate the first permanent 
Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Collection Facility in Contra Costa County.  The 
HHW Collection Facility is located adjacent to the District’s wastewater treatment plant 
and seeks to keep pollutants out of the sewer system, making this facility an important 
part of our Pollution Prevention Program.  Completing its seventeenth year of operation, 
the HHW currently serves over 30,000 residential and small business customers, from 
which over 2 million pounds of hazardous waste is collected and properly disposed of 
each year.  
 
Organization, Accounting and Budgetary Controls 
A 5-member Board of Directors governs the District.  Board members are elected on a 
non-partisan basis and serve a four-year term.  The Board appoints the General 
Manager, who in accordance with policies established by the Board of Directors, 
manages District affairs.  The District employs 261 regular employees organized in four 
departments led by Managers responsible for their budgets and expenses. The four 
departments are:  Administrative, Engineering, Collection Systems, and Plant 
Operations.   
 
The District by law uses an enterprise fund to account for the operations of the District, 
which is run in a manner similar to private industry.  The District currently has one 
enterprise fund which is comprised of four internal sub-funds: 
 
 Running Expense - accounts for the general operations of the District.  

Substantially all operating revenues and expenses are accounted for in this fund 
(also referred to as Operations & Maintenance or O&M). 

 Sewer Construction - accounts for non-operating revenues that are to be used for 
acquisition or construction of plant, property, and equipment (also referred to as the 
Capital Fund). 
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 Self-Insurance - accounts for interest earnings on cash balances in this sub-fund 
and cash allocations from other funds, as well as costs of insurance premiums and 
claims not covered by the District’s insurance policies.     

 Debt Service – accounts for activity associated with the payment of the District’s 
long term bonds and loans. 

 
Each year, the Board adopts the following four budgets: Operations and Maintenance, 
Capital Improvement and Sewer Construction, Self-Insurance, and Debt-Service.  The 
Board Finance Committee reviews disbursements prior to each regular Board meeting, 
and disbursements are then approved by the full Board.  Monthly financial statements 
are issued to management and the Board.  A detailed mid-year and annual budget 
analyses are prepared and presented to the Board.  District management is 
accountable for variances and adhering to budget constraints.  The District also has 
several documented financial policies that are reviewed and updated as appropriate.   
 
 

ASSESSING THE DISTRICT’S ECONOMIC CONDITION 
 
Local Economy and Outlook 
U.S economic indicators continue to be positive as sustained GDP growth, declining 
unemployment rate, increase in consumer spending and a strong housing market are 
generating an optimistic economic outlook for the nation as a whole.  California 
continues to lead the U.S. in employment growth.  According to the Legislative Analyst’s 
Office (LAO) the state economy is projected to produce a greater surplus than was 
anticipated.  Higher revenues generated from capital gains and stronger-than-expected-
stock-growth which in turn increases personal income tax (PIT) has largely contributed 
to the revised upward forecast.  The voter approved Proposition 30 to temporarily 
increase sales tax by ¼ percent is also contributing to the strong revenue stream.  The 
surge of revenue has allowed the state to increase spending on education, pay down 
debt, and increase reserve for the future. 
 
According to UCLA Anderson forecast the Bay Area, led by the technology sector in 
particular, have outperformed the rest of the state in economic growth.  Steady job 
growth has increased consumer and government spending as well as spending on 
commercial and residential real estate market.  Foreclosures have declined dramatically 
and existing single-family home prices continue to rise.  New construction activities of 
commercial and residential units are commonly seen throughout the Bay Area counties.  
Interest rates on mortgages continue to be low to keep the housing market attractive to 
potential buyers. 
 
The District continues to benefit from the strong housing market.  Large construction 
projects in the East Bay, especially in the City of Walnut Creek, have steadily increased 
the stream of sewer service charge revenue.  Residential and commercial vacancies 
have been replaced with a positive growth resulting in a favorable revenue growth.  The 
District and the bargaining units have agreed on a 5-year contract that will be in effect 
until December of 2017.  The contract continues the bulk of employee retirement cost 
being paid by the District.  Payment of the unfunded liability is a major financial concern 
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for the District as it is for many public entities.  An additional payment for UAAL is 
included as part of the financial plan for the District to alleviate future fiscal obligation of 
the unfunded liability.  The District has an excellent reputation in all areas of public 
service, which include finance, collection, treatment, training, safety, technology, capital 
projects, construction and customer service.  The Central Contra Costa Sanitary District 
has balanced revenue sources, adequate reserves, and a moderate debt obligation.  
CCCSD reviews its rates and other charges annually.  The District can increase its 
sewer service charge rates when needed to make up revenue shortfalls by providing 
public notice to all customers, holding a Public Hearing, and obtaining approval by the 
Board of Directors.  The District is also able to obtain bond financing, as needed, due to 
the District’s AAA bond rating.  The District anticipates that it will continue to meet its 
mission and goals, continue to provide excellent customer service and reasonable rates 
to its customers, and meet compliance requirements given the current economic 
conditions. 
 
Long Term Financial Planning 
District management analyzes and updates their strategic plan annually, with the six 
main goals being:  providing exceptional customer service, maintaining full regulatory 
compliance, maintaining responsible rates, continuing to be a high performance 
organization, maximize human resources, and maintain a reliable wastewater 
infrastructure.  Strategies to achieve each of the goals are developed, as well as metrics 
to evaluate success.   The District performs a 10-year long-term cash flow forecast each 
year shortly before the budget process begins.  The main economic factors considered 
in long range forecasting are:  the impact of state legislation and mandates, regulatory 
compliance, GASB requirements, negotiated salary increases and employee benefits 
including significant increases in retirement and health care costs, energy costs and 
interpreting the energy market, housing growth, and infrastructure renewal and 
replacement needs.  The District has a significant amount of unfunded actuarial liability 
for both pension and other post employment costs (OPEB) and various options for 
managing these liabilities are explored in the financial planning process. 
 
Relevant Financial Policies 
Investment Policy:  The District’s investment policies for District assets and GASB 45 
Trust are reviewed and approved annually by the Board of Directors in accordance with 
District investment policy.  Section 53646 of the California Government Code governs 
our investment practices, and is reviewed annually by staff, legal counsel and the 
Board. No required changes were necessary. The Board receives monthly financial 
statements that include District investment performance.  Since 2008, the GASB 45 
Trust investments are in a moderate investment strategy fund.  The Board Budget and 
Finance Committee reviews GASB 45 Trust quarterly financial statements to monitor 
the District’s investment strategy in the current volatile economy. 
 
Major Initiatives 
The District’s vision is to be a high-performance organization that provides exceptional 
customer service and full regulatory compliance at responsible rates.  Full regulatory 
compliance is provided through exceptional operation of our collection system and 
treatment facilities, as well as through continued investment in our infrastructure.  Our 
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Fiscal Sewer Service City of Other Service Miscellaneous Total

Year Charges* Concord Charges Charges Operating

2004-2005 $32,282,806 $6,603,000 $672,887 $612,851 $40,171,544

2005-2006 37,781,774            7,383,011              755,827                 517,741                 46,438,353                   

2006-2007 35,057,668            9,043,215              793,395                 863,843                 45,758,121                   

2007-2008 40,207,157            8,206,860              869,589                 595,980                 49,879,586                   

2008-2009 43,087,454            8,755,857              872,978                 667,855                 53,384,144                   

2009-2010 48,692,520            8,664,668              824,022                 650,876                 58,832,086                   

2010-2011 49,095,870            9,224,952              913,017                 662,721                 59,896,560                   

2011-2012 49,123,848            10,647,389            915,485                 929,917                 61,616,639                   

2012-2013 56,770,984            10,483,421            1,076,401              751,880                 69,082,686                   

2013-2014 60,796,421            11,625,864            1,035,134              544,589                 74,002,008                   

Fiscal Property Customer Connections All Total Non-Operating 

Year Taxes *1 Contributions *2 & Other Fees *3 Interest Other & Contributions

2004-2005 $4,010,380 $20,247,433 $14,994,337 $1,519,192 $1,109,716 $41,881,058

2005-2006 4,836,301              12,907,565            12,559,114            2,465,985              1,096,401              33,865,366                   

2006-2007 11,762,731            19,467,619            10,532,966            3,257,773              1,316,383              46,337,472                   

2007-2008 12,254,168            16,415,057            10,594,320            2,527,621              1,243,817              43,034,983                   

2008-2009 12,539,375            15,169,443            6,119,249              1,033,095              639,523                 35,500,685                   

2009-2010 12,260,123            8,633,299              7,854,983              570,024                 998,211                 30,316,640                   

2010-2011 12,213,624            5,551,708              4,411,629              673,990                 -                         22,850,951                   

2011-2012 12,047,169            9,680,674              6,628,643              294,938                 931,660                 29,583,084                   

2012-2013 13,010,477            8,940,775              7,261,338              405,474                 951,100                 30,569,164                   

2013-2014 13,093,841            11,948,383            9,799,768              359,288                 932,464                 36,133,744                   

*    Sewer Service Charge (SSC) represents the Running Expense Fund portion of SSC County collections along with District direct billings and counter collections.

*1    2009-2010 property taxes includes Prop 1A loan receivable revenue of $985,916.  

        contributed sewer lines beginning in 2000-2001, due to changes in GASB 33 reporting requirements.  

*3    Includes connection fees, non-operating permit, inspection, and other fees.

Source: Central Contra Costa Sanitary District Audited Financial Statements

Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Revenue

*2    Customer Contributions include the portion of SSC that is allocated to Sewer Construction Fund, City of Concord reimbursement of capital costs, and developer 
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Fiscal Salaries Chemicals, Utilities Professional & Hauling, Disposal, Self-Insurance Depreciation All Total Operating Non-Operating

Year and Benefits & Supplies Outside Services Repairs & Maintenance  Other Expenses Expenses *

2004-2005 $27,989,401 $6,801,750 $2,350,387 $3,716,176 $1,189,693 $16,041,555 $1,437,272 $59,526,234 $1,775,857

2005-2006 29,875,340       7,646,866           2,850,825           3,826,165              879,513              16,354,488        1,080,946           62,514,143        1,694,304             

2006-2007 34,678,665       8,759,490           2,298,712           4,105,082              519,284              17,714,714        1,444,082           69,520,029        1,609,104             

2007-2008 37,312,472       8,952,840           2,613,658           3,863,555              916,639              18,615,747        1,247,298           73,522,209        1,518,142             

2008-2009 39,440,034       9,368,755           2,832,001           3,938,129              958,906              19,417,941        1,437,429           77,393,195        1,421,686             

2009-2010 39,986,763       7,973,992           2,129,552           3,808,635              746,612              20,969,429        1,223,191           76,838,174        2,539,383             

2010-2011 41,705,131       7,609,127           2,425,615           3,916,789              1,003,115           20,580,061        1,575,902           78,815,740        2,585,112             

2011-2012 45,562,430       8,121,809           4,099,876           4,077,741              810,849              21,190,059        1,612,482           85,475,246        1,919,375             

2012-2013 49,811,218       7,401,103           2,836,638           4,239,421              2,380,466           21,596,266        472,630              88,737,742        1,802,084             

2013-2014 58,954,453       8,063,310           3,995,861           4,041,356              858,738              21,892,545        1,702,131           99,508,394        1,996,689             
Informational - not graphed

*  2009-2010 non-operating expenses includes Prop 1A loan receivable revenue offset of $985,916.

Source: Central Contra Costa Sanitary District Audited Financial Statements

OPERATING EXPENSES
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Facility Pump

Fiscal Year Operations Capital Total Capacity Fee *2 Zone Fee *3

2004-2005 $204 $76 $280 $3,983 $988

2005-2006 234 46 280 4,150 1,331

2006-2007 213 76 289 4,263 1,404

2007-2008 242 58 300 4,524 1,466

2008-2009 260 51 311 4,923 1,586

2009-2010 292 19 311 5,298 1,651

2010-2011 300 11 311 5,451 1,641

2011-2012 302 39 341 5,465 1,606

2012-2013 344 27 371 5,797 1,625

2013-2014 365 40 405 5,930 1,587

*1  All residential accounts pay a flat annual sewer service charge shown above per household.  The charge for commercial users consists of an annual 

      rate based on a measured volume of water usage per 100 cubic feet (HCF).

*2  New users who are connected to the Wastewater System are charged Capital Improvement Fees called Facility Capacity Fees. Fee is per connection.

*3  New customers in areas where wastewater pumping stations are needed to reach the District's gravity fed sewers are charged a Pump Zone Fee. 

     Fee is per connection.

Source:  Central Contra Costa Sanitary District Environmental Services Division

Historical and Current Fees

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Annual Sewer Service Charge (SSC) *1
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Fiscal Year Local Secured Unsecured Total

2004-2005 $50,577,841,843 $1,416,240,351 $51,994,082,194 7.7%

2005-2006 55,586,311,888        1,463,536,750   57,049,848,638              9.7%

2006-2007 61,409,513,246        1,533,076,135   62,942,589,381              10.3%

2007-2008 66,416,736,187        1,583,187,663   67,999,923,850              8.0%

2008-2009 68,888,723,534        1,738,606,038   70,627,329,572              3.9%

2009-2010 68,640,287,188        1,723,710,536   70,363,997,724              -0.4%

2010-2011 67,889,370,916        1,647,537,385   69,536,908,301              -1.2%

2011-2012 67,486,938,247        1,591,574,852   69,078,513,099              -0.7%

2012-2013 67,538,246,870        1,604,518,295   69,142,765,165              0.1%

2013-2014 74,400,356,922        1,742,364,655   76,142,721,577              10.1%

Property Tax* Sewer Service Charges*

Fiscal Year Levied & Collected Levied & Collected

2004-2005 $4,027,427 -55.3% $43,327,756 4.4%

2005-2006 4,856,758 20.6% 44,261,318 2.2%

2006-2007 11,860,961 144.2% 46,694,671 5.5%

2007-2008 12,092,637 2.0% 48,883,932 4.7%

2008-2009 12,492,502 3.3% 50,743,258 3.8%

2009-2010 11,253,233 ** -9.9% 50,896,210 0.3%

2010-2011 12,171,725 8.2% 50,196,629 -1.4%

2011-2012 12,032,525 -1.1% 54,586,208 8.7%

2012-2013 13,185,988 *** 9.6% 60,068,807 10.0%

2013-2014 13,108,176 -0.6% 66,604,323 10.9%

*  General County taxes collected are the same as the amount levied since the County participates in California's alternative method of 

    apportionment called the Teeter Plan.  The Teeter Plan as provided in Section 4701 et seq. of the State Revenue and Taxation Code,

    establishes a mechanism for the County to advance the full amount of property tax and other levies to taxing agencies based on the

    tax levy, rather than on the basis of actual tax collections.  Although this system is a simpler method to administer, the County assumes

    the risk of delinquencies.  The County in return retains the penalties and accrued interest thereon.

**  Actual amount received from the County.  Net of Prop 1A loan to state of $985,916. 

*** Includes repayment of Prop 1A loan in June, 2013.  The repayment amount includes $985,916 of principal and  $65,545 of interest 

     for a total of $1,051,461.

Source:  Contra Costa County Auditor-Controller's Office

% Change

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District

Assessed and Estimated Actual Valuation of Taxable Property

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Property Tax and Sewer Service Charge Fees Levied and Collected

% Change

         % Change
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 Fiscal Total Interest & Total Interest & Total Revenue Water Rec. Total Debt

Year Principal Debt Service Principal Amortization Debt Service Principal Amortization Debt Service Bonds Loan Outstanding

2004-2005 1,995,000    1,719,372      3,714,372    130,634       56,485         187,119          2,125,634      1,775,857     3,901,491        33,945,000    2,041,885      35,986,885     

2005-2006 2,060,000    1,641,215      3,701,215    134,030       53,089         187,119          2,194,030      1,694,304     3,888,334        31,885,000    1,907,855      33,792,855     

2006-2007 2,135,000    1,559,500      3,694,500    137,515       49,604         187,119          2,272,515      1,609,104     3,881,619        29,750,000    1,770,340      31,520,340     

2007-2008 2,210,000    1,472,113      3,682,113    141,090       46,029         187,119          2,351,090      1,518,142     3,869,232        27,540,000    1,629,250      29,169,250     

2008-2009 2,300,000    1,379,326      3,679,326    144,759       42,360         187,119          2,444,759      1,421,686     3,866,445        25,240,000    1,484,491      26,724,491     

2009-2010 2,390,000    1,514,871      3,904,871    148,523       38,596         187,119          2,538,523      1,553,467     4,091,990        54,125,000    1,335,968      55,460,968     

2010-2011 3,460,000    2,027,168      5,487,168    152,385       34,734         187,119          3,612,385      2,061,903     5,674,288        50,665,000    1,183,583      51,848,583     

2011-2012 3,465,000    1,888,601      5,353,601    156,346       30,773         187,119          3,621,346      1,919,375     5,540,721        47,200,000    1,027,237      48,227,237     

2012-2013 3,605,000    1,775,376      5,380,376    160,411       26,708         187,119          3,765,411      1,802,084     5,567,495        43,595,000    866,826         44,461,826     

2013-2014 3,720,000    1,974,151      <a> 5,694,151    164,582       22,537         187,119          3,884,582      1,996,688     5,881,270        39,875,000    702,244         40,577,244     

Total Total Operating Non-Operating Debt Service Capital  Debt Service Annual Debt Annual Debt Total Debt

 Fiscal Debt Expenses less Revenue & Net Coverage Improvement Adjusted Net Coverage Service to Service per Outstanding

Year Service Depreciation Contributions Revenue *1  (Net Revenue) *2 Fees/Concord Revenue*3 (Adj. Net Revenue)*4 Operating Exp. Customer Per Customer

2004-2005 3,901,491    40,171,544    43,484,679  41,881,058  38,567,923  9.89 13,351,448    25,216,475   6.46                 8.97% 24.65             227.41            

2005-2006 3,888,334    46,438,353    46,159,655  33,865,366  34,144,064  8.78 12,931,577    21,212,487   5.46                 8.42% 24.08             209.29            

2006-2007 3,881,619    45,758,121    51,805,315  46,337,472  40,290,278  10.38 12,353,170    27,937,108   7.20                 7.49% 23.58             191.51            

2007-2008 3,869,232    49,879,586    54,906,462  43,034,983  38,008,107  9.82 14,595,433    23,412,674   6.05                 7.05% 23.29             175.56            

2008-2009 3,866,445    53,384,144    57,975,254  35,500,685  30,909,575  7.99 10,511,351    20,398,224   5.28                 6.67% 23.33             161.26            

2009-2010 4,091,990    58,832,086    55,868,745  30,316,640  33,279,981  8.13 10,707,584    22,572,397   5.52                 7.32% 24.47             331.68            

2010-2011 5,674,288    59,896,560    58,235,679  22,850,951  24,511,832  4.32 6,731,994      17,779,838   3.13                 9.74% 34.67             316.81            

2011-2012 5,540,721    61,616,639    64,285,187  29,583,084  26,914,536  4.86 8,266,521      18,648,015   3.37                 8.62% 34.06             296.47            

2012-2013 5,567,495    69,082,686    67,141,476  30,569,164  32,510,374  5.84 9,708,300      22,802,074   4.10                 8.29% 33.78             269.73            

2013-2014 5,881,270    74,002,008    77,615,849  36,133,744  32,519,903  5.53 12,045,375    20,474,528   3.48                 7.58% 35.68             246.16            

Note:  Details regarding the District's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements.

<a> GASB Statement No. 65 required that bond issuance costs of $315,287, previously being amoritized annually, be expensed in FY 2013-14. Debt Restrictions:

*1  Net Revenue = Operating Revenue less Total Operating Expenses less Depreciation plus Non-Operating Revenue & Contributions. Revenue Pledge & Covenant:  The District pledges

*2 This ratio must be above 1.00 to meet the Debt Rate Covenant (Net Revenue/Total Debt Service). Property Tax Revenue along with its ability to raise Sewer

*3  Adjusted Net Revenue = Net Revenue less Capital Improvement Fees (Connection Fees) and City of Concord Capital Charges. Service Charge (SSC) rates.  Debt Coverage requirements

*4 This ratio must be above 1.25 to meet the Debt Rate Covenant (Adjusted Net Revenue/Total Debt Service). are discussed in the footnotes to the left.

Source:  Central Contra Costa Sanitary District Audited Financial Statements and Internal Accounting Records

Operating 

Revenue

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District

Summary Of Debt Service

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Summary By Type Of Debt

Debt Ratios

Revenue Bonds (2009, 2002 & 1998) Water Reclamation Loan Total Debt Service Annual Expense

Debt Service Coverage Summary

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE OUTSTANDING
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Outstanding Debt Each Fiscal Year 

In 2009, the District issued Bonds which retired the 2002 and 1998 bond  
debt and gained $30 million in net proceeds dedicated to fund Capital Improvements. 
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 Inside District Concord/ Total %

As Of January 1 Boundaries Clayton Served Change

2005 308,428                135,780                444,208                1.0%

2006 309,600                135,400                445,000                0.2%

2007 314,400                134,300                448,700                0.8%

2008 317,340                134,560                451,900                0.7%

2009 322,200                134,000                456,200                1.0%

2010 326,600                135,400                462,000                1.3%

2011 321,800                133,600                455,400                -1.4%

2012 326,900                134,200                461,100                1.3%

2013 332,600                134,900                467,500                1.4%

2014 335,009                135,856                470,865                0.7%

Source:  Central Contra Costa Sanitary District Environmental Services Division

Estimated % of Total County Estimated % of Total County 

Employers Employees Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment

John Muir Physician Network - - 2,200 1 0.4%

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals 2,300 3 0.5% 2,000 2 0.4%

Chevron Corporation 5,000 1 1.0% 1,329 3 0.2%

Target Corporation 3,400 2 0.7% 1,262 4 0.2%

Walmart Stores, Inc - - 1,150 5 0.2%

Contra Costa Newspapers, Inc. - - 1,140 6 0.2%

Doctors Medical Center 900 8 0.2% 937 7 0.2%

Shell/Martinez Refinery 1,000 6 0.2% 900 8 0.2%

Bio-Rad Laboratories - - 900 9 0.2%

Texaco Inc - - 800 10 0.1%

USS Posco Industries 975 7 0.2% - -

John Muir Medical Center 1,900 4 0.4% - -

John Muir/Mt. Diablo Medical Center 1,500 5 0.3% - -
Bank of the West 800 9 0.2% - -
Aetna Health Services 600 10 0.1% - -

All Others 465,825 96.2% 536,100 97.7%

484,200 100.0% 548,718 100.0%

Source:  *   County of Contra Costa, California, Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for 6/30/13, Statistical Section, excludes government employers.  

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District

Demographic and Economic Data

Population Served

Last Ten Calendar Years

List of Ten Largest Employers in Contra Costa County

Last Year and Eight Years Ago

2005* 2013*

S-8





Department 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Administration 43 42 42 45 45 45 44 39 39 44

Engineering 76 73 75 76 80 76 75 71 75 73

Operations

Collection Systems 46 49 50 50 52 47 44 47 56 55

Plant 81 88 83 77 82 78 74 71 76 81

Pumping Station 9 9 10 11 10 10 8 7 8 8

Operations Total 136 146 143 138 144 135 126 125 140 144

District Total 255 261 260 259 269 256 245 235 254 261

District Total 167 167 177 178 187 201 215 237 244 243

Source:  Central Contra Costa Sanitary District Finance and Human Resources Divisions

                    Last Ten Fiscal Years

                  Number of Retirees and Surviving Spouses as of June 30

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District

Full-time Equivalent Employees by Department

Last Ten Fiscal Years

 Full-time Equivalent Employees as of June 30
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Central Contra Costa Sanitary District

Capital Asset and Operating Statistics

Last Ten Calendar or Fiscal Years

                                                                                    Millions of Gallons per Day (mgd)

Treatment Plant Year 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Treatment Plant Permitted Capacity Calendar 53.8           53.8           53.8           53.8           53.8           53.8            53.8           53.8           53.8           53.8

Average Dry Weather Flow (ADWF) Calendar 40.6           41.4           41.6           38.6           36.6           32.5            38.9           37.2           33.2           33.8

Wastewater Treated per day Calendar 44.7           48.0           50.4           41.2           41.0           37.0            40.6           41.9           39.8           36.8

Tons per Year

Sludge to Furnace (Dry)*1 Fiscal 16,727       15,841       15,341       15,340       15,212       15,299        15,056       15,790       15,097       14,590       

Ash to Reuse Site (Wet)*2 Fiscal 5,397         5,074         4,418         4,418         4,177         4,082          3,814         3,850         3,667         3,618         

*1  In the multi-hearth furnace, the wet sludge is converted to dry ash.  Water is added to the dry ash as it is loaded into trucks (ratio of 60 percent ash to 40 percent water) to prevent the ash from blowing out of the truck during transport.

*2  Wet sludge, which at 19 to 23 percent solids, is pumped to the multiple-hearth furnace for incineration.  The table above shows the dry tons per year of sludge to the furnace, excluding the 77 to 81 percent water in the wet sludge.

Collection Systems/Pumping Stations/Outfall Sewers                                                                                                                                                                          Other Data

Pipeline Miles Calendar 1,400         1,500         1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,526 1526

Number of pumping stations Calendar 21 17 17 17 17 17 16 16 16 16

Recycled Water

Recycled Water Produced per day Calendar 1.5 mgd 1.5 mgd 1.6 mgd 1.6 mgd 1.5 mgd 1.6 mgd 1.5 mgd 1.6 mgd 1.6 mgd 1.6 mgd

Number of Recycled Water Customers Calendar 23 24 30 30 31 30 33 35 35 35

Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) - Inception 1997/1998

Program Participation (Number of cars) Fiscal 22,872       23,897       26,392       27,940       28,210       29,347        29,441       29,112       29,119       30,379       

Percentage of Households in Service Area Fiscal 12.1% 12.3% 13.6% 14.5% 14.4% 15.0% 15.6% 15.4% 15.4% 15.9%

Operating Cost per Car Fiscal $58 $60 $64 $61 $76 $76 $82 $87 $93 $83

Pounds of HHW per Car Fiscal 64 65 80 71 67 65 68 67 68 66

Governing Body:  Elected  5-Member Board of Directors

Governmental Structure:  Established in 1946 under the Sanitary District Act of 1923

Staff: 261 full-time equivalent employees

Authority: California Health and Safety Code Section 4700 et. Seq.

Services: Wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal

Household Hazardous Waste Facility

Recycled Water

Type Of Treatment: Discharge - Secondary; Reclamation - Tertiary

Service Area: 144 square miles

Total Population Served: 470,865

Sewer Service Charge: $405 annually per residential equivalent unit

Source:  Central Contra Costa Sanitary District records.

Miscellaneous Statistics
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